UC Berkeley

Archaeological X-ray Fluorescence Reports

Title
Source Provenance of Obsidian Artifacts from T'isil, Quintana Roo, Mexico

Permalink
https://escholarship.org/uc/item/84d9p6nd

Author
Shackley, M. Steven

Publication Date
2004-05-11

Supplemental Material
ttps://escholarship.org/uc/item/84d9p6nc#supplementa

eScholarship.org Powered by the California Diqital Library

University of California


https://escholarship.org/uc/item/84d9p6nc
https://escholarship.org/uc/item/84d9p6nc#supplemental
https://escholarship.org
http://www.cdlib.org/

BERKELEY ARCHABOLOGICAL
v JRLAL

232 Kroeber Hall
University of California
Berkeley, CA 94720-3710
http:/ /www.swxtflab.net

SOURCE PROVENANCE OF OBSIDIAN ARTIFACTS FROM T’iSIL, QUINTANA ROO,
MEXICO

Bahiade
F20——

c'.u-u}?{]:—.'_

Cludaddel A |
Carmen " 5

M. Steven Shackley, Ph.D., Director
Elizabeth Eklund and Caroline Ogasawara, Lab Assistants

Report prepared for
Dr. Scott Fedick
Department of Anthropology
University of California, Riversid

11 May 2004



INTRODUCTION
While Ixtepeque dominates the obsidian assemblage, typical in this region, there is some
diversity in the source provenance including one of the La Union, Honduras sources (Figure 1).
ANALYSIS AND INSTRUMENTAL CONDITIONS

All archaeological samples are analyzed whole. The results presented here are
quantitative in that they are derived from "filtered" intensity values ratioed to the appropriate x-
ray continuum regions through a least squares fitting formula rather than plotting the proportions
of the net intensities in a ternary system (McCarthy and Schamber 1981; Schamber 1977). Or
more essentially, these data through the analysis of international rock standards, allow for inter-
instrument comparison with a predictable degree of certainty (Hampel 1984).

The trace element analyses were performed in the Archaeological XRF Laboratory,
Department of Earth and Planetary Sciences, University of California, Berkeley, using a
Spectrace/ThermoNoran™™ QuanX energy dispersive x-ray fluorescence spectrometer. The
spectrometer is equipped with an air cooled Cu x-ray target with a 125 micron Be window, an x-
ray generator that operates from 4-50 kV/0.02-2.0 mA at 0.02 increments, using an IBM PC
based microprocessor and WinTrace ™ reduction software. The x-ray tube is operated at 30 kV,
0.14 mA, using a 0.05 mm (medium) Pd primary beam filter in an air path at 200 seconds
livetime to generate x-ray intensity Ka-line data for elements titanium (Ti), manganese (Mn),
iron (as FeT), thorium (Th) using La line, rubidium (Rb), strontium (Sr), yttrium (Y), zirconium
(Zr), and niobium (Nb). Trace element intensities were converted to concentration estimates by
employing a least-squares calibration line established for each element from the analysis of
international rock standards certified by the National Institute of Standards and Technology

(NIST), the US. Geological Survey (USGS), Canadian Centre for Mineral and Energy



Technology, and the Centre de Recherches Pétrographiques et Géochimiques in France
(Govindaraju 1994). Line fitting is linear (XML) for all elements but Fe where a derivative
fitting is used to improve the fit for the high concentrations of iron and thus for all the other
elements. Further details concerning the petrological choice of these elements in obsidian is
available in Shackley (1995, 1998; also Mahood and Stimac 1991; and Hughes and Smith 1993).
Specific standards used for the best fit regression calibration for elements Ti through Nb include
G-2 (basalt), AGV-1 (andesite), GSP-1, SY-2 (syenite), BHVO-1 (hawaiite), STM-1 (syenite),
QLO-1 (quartz latite), RGM-1 (obsidian), W-2 (diabase), BIR-1 (basalt), SDC-1 (mica schist),
TLM-1 (tonalite), SCO-1 (shale), all US Geological Survey standards, BR-N (basalt) from the
Centre de Recherches Pétrographiques et Géochimiques in France, and JR-1 and JR-2 (obsidian)
from the Geological Survey of Japan (Govindaraju 1994). In addition to the reported values here,
Ni, Cu, and Ga were measured, but these are rarely useful in discriminating glass sources and are
not generally reported.

The data from the WinTrace software were translated directly into Excel for
Windows software for manipulation and on into SPSS for Windows for statistical analyses. In
order to evaluate these quantitative determinations, machine data were compared to
measurements of known standards during each run. RGM-1 is analyzed during each sample
run for obsidian artifacts to check machine calibration (see Table 1). Compilation and discussion
of RGM-1 analyses are available at http://www.swxrflab.net/anlysis.htm. Source assignments
were made with reference to the source standard library at Berkeley and published and

unpublished data (Figures 2 and 3).



DISCUSSION

The dominance of Ixtepeque obsidian in sites in this region is certainly not unusual, but
the presence of the one sample produced from obsidian from the La Union source in northern
Honduras is somewhat unusual. This source, recently documented, is present in a variety of
temporal contexts from Formative through Late and Terminal Classic sites in Honduras (Joyce et
al. 2004). The source has previously been called San Luis, Quebrada Agua Helada and others
(Ayoma 1999), but the primary dome is at La Union. The widespread occurrence of marekanites
of similar elemental composition in the ash flow tuffs in northern Honduras is due to the unique

genetic history of Central America (Carr et al. 1990; Sigurdsson 2000).



REFERENCES CITED

Ayoama, K., T. Tashiro, and M.D. Glascock
1999 A Pre-Columbian Obsidian Source in San Luis, Honduras. Ancient Mesoamerica
10:237-249.

Carr, M.J., M.D. Feigenson, and E. A. Bennett
1990 Incompatible Element and Isotopic Evidence for Tectonic Control of Source Mixing and
Melt Extraction along the Central American Arc. Contributions to Mineralogy and
Petrology 105:369-380.

Govindaraju, K.
1994 1994 compilation of working values and sample descriptions for 383 geostandards.
Geostandards Newsletter 18.

Hildreth, W.
1981 Gradients in Silicic Magma Chambers: Implications for Lithospheric Magmatism.
Journal of Geophysical Research 86:10153-10192.

Hughes, R. E., and Smith, R.L.
1993 Archaeology, Geology, and Geochemistry in Obsidian Provenance Studies. In Stein, J.K.
and Linse, A.R. eds., Scale on Archaeological and Geoscientific Perspectives, edited by,
pp- 79-91. Geological Society of America Special Paper 283, Boulder.

Joyce, R.A., M.S. Shackley, K. McCandless, and R. Sheptak

2004 Resultados Preliminares de una Investigacion con EDXRF de Obsidiana de Puerto
Escondido. Yaxkin. Journal of the Insituto Hondurefio de Antropolgia e Historia,
Tegucigalpa, in press.

Mahood, G., and Stimac, J.A.
1990 Trace-Element Partitioning in Pantellerites and Trachytes. Geochimica et Cosmochimica
Acta 54:2257-2276.

Shackley, M. S.
1995 Sources of Archaeological Obsidian in the Greater American Southwest: An Update and
Quantitative Analysis. American Antiquity 60:531-551.

1998 Geochemical Differentiation and Prehistoric Procurement of Obsidian in the Mount
Taylor Volcanic Field, Northwest New Mexico. Journal of Archaeological Science
25:1073-1082

Sigurdsson, H., S. Kelley, R.M. Leckie, S. Carey, T. Bralower, and J. King
2000 History of Circum-Caribbean Explosive Volcanism: 40Ar/39Ar Dating of Tephra Layers.
In Leckie, R.M., Sigurdsson H., Acton, G.D., and Draper, G. (Eds.), Proceedings of the
Ocean Drilling Program, Scientific Results 165, pp. 299-314. NOAA, Washington, DC.



Table 1. Elemental concentrations for the archaeological obsidian samples and measurements of the

RGM1 standards. All measurements in parts per million (ppm).

Sample
TS-11M-S68-00-08-1
TS-11M-S68-00-08-4
TS-11M-S68-00-08-6
TS-11M-S6B-00-08-3
TS-11M-S6B-00-08-5
TS-11M-S6B-00-08-7
TS-11M-S6B-00-08-8
TS-12N-S07-U03-0-08-18
TS-12N-S07-U03-01-08-17
TS-12N-S07-U03-03-08-01
TS-12N-S07-U03-04-08
TS-12N-SO7-U03-03-08-2
TS-12R-S01-00-08-9
TS-12T-S05-00-08-2
TS-13M-S02-U03-01-08-24
TS-13M-S02-U03-01-08-25
TS-13M-S02-U03-02-08-22
TS-13M-S02-U04-01-08-13
TS-13M-S02-U04-01-08-14
TS-13M-S02-U04-01-08-15
TS-13M-S02-U04-01-08-16
TS-13M-S02-U04-03-08-19
TS-13M-S02-U04-03-08-20
TS-13M-S02-U04-03-08-21
TS-13T-S04-U01-01-08-11
TS-13T-S04-U03-02-08-10
RGM1-H1

RGM1-H1

Ti
1347
1453
1408
1257
1426
1343
1438
1443
1276
1428
1449
1359
2235
1485
1365
1516
1118
1559
1307
1421
1435
1473
1399
1692
1364
1285
1500
1543

Mn
487
442
499
516
549
478
570
608
325
473
444
559
523
508
418
580
447
461
445
505
515
418
484
504
734
745
306
285

Fe
10085
9379
10358
9747
10964
10072
10565
11181
10635
9836
10286
10251
6366
10299
9666
12067
8463
9365
9716
10620
9854
9989
10198
9098
8379
8761
13274
13404

Zn
33
33
40
38
37
32
44
32
41
36
36
41
46
36
45
44
29
26
35
46
32
31
31
31
52
71
34
34

Rb
93
91
99
109
105
98
99
99
140
97
97
103
113
93
83
119
93
96
98
99
96
95
102
90
144
157
154
152

Sr
159
148
157
149
176
165
147
150

33
156
156
163
113
158
145
176
136
154
157
158
154
150
157
144
151
155
113
112

13

13
16
14
15
20

29
11
20

19
16
17
19
20

11
12
11
10
18
17
17
10
27
22

Zr
164
151
162
145
172
164
146
167
183
162
164
156

89
161
144
171
149
156
160
167
155
158
162
145

98
118
223
218

Nb

11
10

12
10

24
12

16
10
13
12
16

O N O © O

33

~

10

o 00 00 ~

= —
© o ooz

0w o oo ~NO®

[ N P = = = =N
ODNONNODOOOD Ul o © O MO

Source
Ixtepeque
Ixtepeque
Ixtepeque
Ixtepeque
Ixtepeque
Ixtepeque
Ixtepeque
Ixtepeque
La Union
Ixtepeque
Ixtepeque
Ixtepeque
S M Jilotepeque-2
Ixtepeque
Ixtepeque
IXxtepeque
Ixtepeque
Ixtepeque
Ixtepeque
Ixtepeque
Ixtepeque
Ixtepeque
Ixtepeque
Ixtepeque
El Chayal
El Chayal
standard
standard




A
'ﬁ}!ﬂ'.l dt
£

C;linpcchc

Cludad del 2~ _
. camen - :

AN, o
“"Jé‘- e l/},‘:f' P
- % 3 “. ] _In
1‘./ ." SN ] N
33 o :

W
vy R
- -

.

EL/SALVADOR
Al

[

W, Sl LA  orLa

Figure 1. Distribution of sources of archaeological obsidian in the assemblage.



Source
160 ‘ El Chayal
‘ A Ixtepeque
. La Union
VW S M Jilotepeque-2
L 4
140 [
E
o
Q 120 A
0
@
v
i A
A
As
100 A *
Mo
A A
i A
A
80—
I ! I ! I ! I ! I ! I ! I
80 100 120 140 160 180 200
Zr ppm

Figure 2. Rb versus Zr biplot of all the obsidian archaeological specimens.



200

180

160

140

Zr ppm

120

100

80—

Figure 3. Ti versus Zr biplot of archaeological artifacts.

! |
1500

Ti ppm

Source
4 El Chayal
A Ixtepeque
. La Union
WV S M Jilotepeque-2





