UC Berkeley Archaeological X-ray Fluorescence Reports

Title

Source Provenance of Obsidian Artifacts from T'ísil, Quintana Roo, Mexico

Permalink https://escholarship.org/uc/item/84d9p6nc

Author Shackley, M. Steven

Publication Date 2004-05-11

Supplemental Material https://escholarship.org/uc/item/84d9p6nc#supplemental



232 Kroeber Hall University of California Berkeley, CA 94720-3710 http://www.swxrflab.net

SOURCE PROVENANCE OF OBSIDIAN ARTIFACTS FROM T'ÍSIL, QUINTANA ROO, MEXICO



M. Steven Shackley, Ph.D., Director Elizabeth Eklund and Caroline Ogasawara, Lab Assistants

> Report prepared for Dr. Scott Fedick Department of Anthropology University of California, Riversid

INTRODUCTION

While Ixtepeque dominates the obsidian assemblage, typical in this region, there is some diversity in the source provenance including one of the La Union, Honduras sources (Figure 1).

ANALYSIS AND INSTRUMENTAL CONDITIONS

All archaeological samples are analyzed whole. The results presented here are quantitative in that they are derived from "filtered" intensity values ratioed to the appropriate x-ray continuum regions through a least squares fitting formula rather than plotting the proportions of the net intensities in a ternary system (McCarthy and Schamber 1981; Schamber 1977). Or more essentially, these data through the analysis of international rock standards, allow for inter-instrument comparison with a predictable degree of certainty (Hampel 1984).

The trace element analyses were performed in the Archaeological XRF Laboratory, Department of Earth and Planetary Sciences, University of California, Berkeley, using a Spectrace/ThermoNoranTM QuanX energy dispersive x-ray fluorescence spectrometer. The spectrometer is equipped with an air cooled Cu x-ray target with a 125 micron Be window, an xray generator that operates from 4-50 kV/0.02-2.0 mA at 0.02 increments, using an IBM PC based microprocessor and WinTraceTM reduction software. The x-ray tube is operated at 30 kV, 0.14 mA, using a 0.05 mm (medium) Pd primary beam filter in an air path at 200 seconds livetime to generate x-ray intensity K α -line data for elements titanium (Ti), manganese (Mn), iron (as FeT), thorium (Th) using L α line, rubidium (Rb), strontium (Sr), yttrium (Y), zirconium (Zr), and niobium (Nb). Trace element intensities were converted to concentration estimates by employing a least-squares calibration line established for each element from the analysis of international rock standards certified by the National Institute of Standards and Technology (NIST), the US. Geological Survey (USGS), Canadian Centre for Mineral and Energy Technology, and the Centre de Recherches Pétrographiques et Géochimiques in France (Govindaraju 1994). Line fitting is linear (XML) for all elements but Fe where a derivative fitting is used to improve the fit for the high concentrations of iron and thus for all the other elements. Further details concerning the petrological choice of these elements in obsidian is available in Shackley (1995, 1998; also Mahood and Stimac 1991; and Hughes and Smith 1993). Specific standards used for the best fit regression calibration for elements Ti through Nb include G-2 (basalt), AGV-1 (andesite), GSP-1, SY-2 (syenite), BHVO-1 (hawaiite), STM-1 (syenite), QLO-1 (quartz latite), RGM-1 (obsidian), W-2 (diabase), BIR-1 (basalt), SDC-1 (mica schist), TLM-1 (tonalite), SCO-1 (shale), all US Geological Survey standards, BR-N (basalt) from the Centre de Recherches Pétrographiques et Géochimiques in France, and JR-1 and JR-2 (obsidian) from the Geological Survey of Japan (Govindaraju 1994). In addition to the reported values here, Ni, Cu, and Ga were measured, but these are rarely useful in discriminating glass sources and are not generally reported.

The data from the WinTrace software were translated directly into Excel for Windows software for manipulation and on into SPSS for Windows for statistical analyses. In order to evaluate these quantitative determinations, machine data were compared to measurements of known standards during each run. RGM-1 is analyzed during each sample run for obsidian artifacts to check machine calibration (see Table 1). Compilation and discussion of RGM-1 analyses are available at http://www.swxrflab.net/anlysis.htm. Source assignments were made with reference to the source standard library at Berkeley and published and unpublished data (Figures 2 and 3).

DISCUSSION

The dominance of Ixtepeque obsidian in sites in this region is certainly not unusual, but the presence of the one sample produced from obsidian from the La Union source in northern Honduras is somewhat unusual. This source, recently documented, is present in a variety of temporal contexts from Formative through Late and Terminal Classic sites in Honduras (Joyce et al. 2004). The source has previously been called San Luis, Quebrada Agua Helada and others (Ayoma 1999), but the primary dome is at La Union. The widespread occurrence of marekanites of similar elemental composition in the ash flow tuffs in northern Honduras is due to the unique genetic history of Central America (Carr et al. 1990; Sigurdsson 2000).

REFERENCES CITED

Ayoama, K., T. Tashiro, and M.D. Glascock

1999 A Pre-Columbian Obsidian Source in San Luis, Honduras. *Ancient Mesoamerica* 10:237-249.

Carr, M.J., M.D. Feigenson, and E. A. Bennett

1990 Incompatible Element and Isotopic Evidence for Tectonic Control of Source Mixing and Melt Extraction along the Central American Arc. *Contributions to Mineralogy and Petrology* 105:369-380.

Govindaraju, K.

1994 1994 compilation of working values and sample descriptions for 383 geostandards. *Geostandards Newsletter* 18.

Hildreth, W.

1981 Gradients in Silicic Magma Chambers: Implications for Lithospheric Magmatism. Journal of Geophysical Research 86:10153-10192.

Hughes, R. E., and Smith, R.L.

1993 Archaeology, Geology, and Geochemistry in Obsidian Provenance Studies. In Stein, J.K. and Linse, A.R. eds., *Scale on Archaeological and Geoscientific Perspectives*, edited by, pp. 79-91. Geological Society of America Special Paper 283, Boulder.

Joyce, R.A., M.S. Shackley, K. McCandless, and R. Sheptak

2004 Resultados Preliminares de una Investigación con EDXRF de Obsidiana de Puerto Escondido. *Yaxkin*. Journal of the Insituto Hondureño de Antropolgía e Historia, Tegucigalpa, in press.

Mahood, G., and Stimac, J.A.

1990 Trace-Element Partitioning in Pantellerites and Trachytes. *Geochimica et Cosmochimica Acta* 54:2257-2276.

Shackley, M. S.

- 1995 Sources of Archaeological Obsidian in the Greater American Southwest: An Update and Quantitative Analysis. *American Antiquity* 60:531-551.
- 1998 Geochemical Differentiation and Prehistoric Procurement of Obsidian in the Mount Taylor Volcanic Field, Northwest New Mexico. *Journal of Archaeological Science* 25:1073-1082

Sigurdsson, H., S. Kelley, R.M. Leckie, S. Carey, T. Bralower, and J. King

2000 History of Circum-Caribbean Explosive Volcanism: 40Ar/39Ar Dating of Tephra Layers. In Leckie, R.M., Sigurdsson H., Acton, G.D., and Draper, G. (Eds.), *Proceedings of the Ocean Drilling Program, Scientific Results* 165, pp. 299-314. NOAA, Washington, DC.

Sample	Ti	Mn	Fe	Zn	Rb	Sr	Y	Zr	Nb	Th	Source
TS-11M-S68-00-08-1	1347	487	10085	33	93	159	13	164	7	6	Ixtepeque
TS-11M-S68-00-08-4	1453	442	9379	33	91	148	7	151	11	6	Ixtepeque
TS-11M-S68-00-08-6	1408	499	10358	40	99	157	13	162	10	16	Ixtepeque
TS-11M-S6B-00-08-3	1257	516	9747	38	109	149	16	145	0	19	Ixtepeque
TS-11M-S6B-00-08-5	1426	549	10964	37	105	176	14	172	12	6	Ixtepeque
TS-11M-S6B-00-08-7	1343	478	10072	32	98	165	15	164	10	7	Ixtepeque
TS-11M-S6B-00-08-8	1438	570	10565	44	99	147	20	146	5	8	Ixtepeque
TS-12N-S07-U03-0-08-18	1443	608	11181	32	99	150	4	167	24	6	Ixtepeque
TS-12N-S07-U03-01-08-17	1276	325	10635	41	140	33	29	183	12	8	La Union
TS-12N-S07-U03-03-08-01	1428	473	9836	36	97	156	11	162	9	6	Ixtepeque
TS-12N-S07-U03-04-08	1449	444	10286	36	97	156	20	164	16	6	Ixtepeque
TS-12N-SO7-U03-03-08-2	1359	559	10251	41	103	163	8	156	10	8	Ixtepeque
TS-12R-S01-00-08-9	2235	523	6366	46	113	113	19	89	13	26	S M Jilotepeque-2
TS-12T-S05-00-08-2	1485	508	10299	36	93	158	16	161	12	14	Ixtepeque
TS-13M-S02-U03-01-08-24	1365	418	9666	45	83	145	17	144	16	6	Ixtepeque
TS-13M-S02-U03-01-08-25	1516	580	12067	44	119	176	19	171	8	19	Ixtepeque
TS-13M-S02-U03-02-08-22	1118	447	8463	29	93	136	20	149	0	6	Ixtepeque
TS-13M-S02-U04-01-08-13	1559	461	9365	26	96	154	7	156	9	15	Ixtepeque
TS-13M-S02-U04-01-08-14	1307	445	9716	35	98	157	11	160	5	6	Ixtepeque
TS-13M-S02-U04-01-08-15	1421	505	10620	46	99	158	12	167	2	6	Ixtepeque
TS-13M-S02-U04-01-08-16	1435	515	9854	32	96	154	11	155	0	10	Ixtepeque
TS-13M-S02-U04-03-08-19	1473	418	9989	31	95	150	10	158	33	6	Ixtepeque
TS-13M-S02-U04-03-08-20	1399	484	10198	31	102	157	18	162	7	17	Ixtepeque
TS-13M-S02-U04-03-08-21	1692	504	9098	31	90	144	17	145	10	22	Ixtepeque
TS-13T-S04-U01-01-08-11	1364	734	8379	52	144	151	17	98	7	6	El Chayal
TS-13T-S04-U03-02-08-10	1285	745	8761	71	157	155	10	118	8	12	El Chayal
RGM1-H1	1500	306	13274	34	154	113	27	223	8	14	standard
RGM1-H1	1543	285	13404	34	152	112	22	218	6	9	standard

Table 1. Elemental concentrations for the archaeological obsidian samples and measurements of the RGM1 standards. All measurements in parts per million (ppm).



Figure 1. Distribution of sources of archaeological obsidian in the assemblage.



Figure 2. Rb versus Zr biplot of all the obsidian archaeological specimens.



Figure 3. Ti versus Zr biplot of archaeological artifacts.